GRANT F. LANGLEY
City Attorney

RUDOLPH M. KONRAD
LINDA ULISS BURKE
VINCENT D. MOSCHELLA
Deputy City Attorneys

Office of the City Attorney

May 19, 2008

To the Honorable Common Council
of the City of Milwaukee
Room 205 - City Hall

Re:  Communication from Attorney Jonathan Cermele, Cermele & Associates,
S.C for legal fees for Police Officers Maria DeVorse, Christopher Martin,
and Edmund Fitting
C.IL File No. 07-S-243-5; EC 2484

Dear Council Members:

THOMAS 0. GARTNER
BRUCE D. SCHRIMPF
ROXANE L CRAWFORD
SUSAN D. BICKERT
STUART S. MUKAMAL
THOMAS ). BEAMISH
MAURITA F. HOUREN
JOHN J. KEINEN

DAVIO J. STANOSZ
SUSAN E. LAPPEN

JAN A, SMOKOWICZ
PATRICIA A. FRICKER
HEIOI WICK SPOERL
KURT A. BEHLING
GREGG C. HAGOPIAN
ELLEN H. TANGEN
MELANIE R. SWANK
JAY A. UNORA

DONALD L SCHRIEFER
EDWARD M. EHRLICH
LEONARO A. TOKUS
VINCENT 1. BOBOT
MIRIAM R. HORWITZ
MARYNELL REGAN

G. D'SULLIVAN-CROWLEY
KATHRYN Z. BLOCK
MEGAN T. CRUMP
ELOISA OE LEGN
ADAM B. STEPHENS
KEVIN P. SULLIVAN
BETH CONRADSON CLEARY
THOMAS C. M|LLER
HEIDI E. GALVAN
Asslstant City Attorneys

Returned herewith is a document filed by Attorney Jonathan Cermele for attorney's fees for
representing Police Officers Maria DeVorse, Christopher Martin, and Edmund Fitting. The
claim is in the amount of $1,329.00 including $9.00 in disbursements for 12.00 hours of service
billed at the rate of $110.00 per hour. We ask that this matter be introduced and referred to the

Committee on Judiciary & Legislation.

We have reviewed this claim and advise that in our opinion, the time spent was reasonable.
Legal representation was occasioned by a criminal investigation. No criminal charges were

brought against the officers on whose behalf this claim was filed.

As we have advised you under similar circumstances in the past, the Common Council has
discretion to reject this claim or to pay it in whole or in part. Wis. Stat. § 895.35, Bablitch and

Bablitch v. Lincoln County, 82 Wis. 2d 574 (1978).
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Memo

Pohce Oﬁicer Marnia DeVorse

To:
rFrt‘)'r!'I: ,Deputy Inspector Mary K. Hoerig

Date: 81072007 |

Re: Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of Cermele & Associates, 5.C

Attomey Jon Cermele has made a claim with the City, indicating that you were prowded with legal servms

outlined in the attached letter and arising out of the followmg situation:
¢ An incident which occurred on March 24, 2007

'An Officer-Involved Shooting

is this information comect? YES w~ NO
YES = NO

Did you receive legal representation in this matter?

Your Signature:_2e. «Aei ol e Jdane
Print Your Name: & rea ;.r De _Vorse S

Upon completion, please retum this memorandum to the Profess;ional Petrformance Division at the
Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible. .

Milwaukee Police BB
Department o

HY Siang e

et
g‘;‘ =

Db



Milwaukee Police
Department |

Memo

*To: - Police Officer Christopher Martin
From: Deputy lnspector Mary K Hoerig
Date:  8/10/2007
. Re: Receipt of Le_gal Services 'from Law Firm of Genﬁele & Associates, S.C.

Attomey Jon Cermele has made a claim with the City, indicating that you were provided with legal services,
outlined in the attached letter and arising out of the following situation:

*  Anincident which occurred on March 24, 2007

e An Officer-Involved Shooting

Is. this information correct? : " YES . NO
D|d you receive Iegal representat]o in this matter? YES \./ NO.
Your Slgnature

:PnntYourName f o CL,.,SM %flm’x,J

Upon completlon ‘please retum this memorandum to the ‘Professional Performance Division at the
Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible. :



Memo

" To: . Police Officer Edmund Fitting
From: Deputy Inspecto'r Mary K. Hoerig
Date: 8/10/2007 |
Re:  Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of Cermele & Associates, S.C.

Attoméy Jon Cermele has made a claim with the City, indicating that you were provided with legal services,
outiined in the attached letter and arising out of the following situation:

e Anincident which occurred on March 24, 2007

~ e An Officer-Involved Shooting

Is this information correct? | CYES_ X~ NO

Did you receive legal representation in this matter? YES_ X~ NO
 Your Signature: _&mp{ N oty

Print Your Name: Eomund . éz/mxd—

- Upon corhpletioh; please retum this memorandum to the Professional Performance Division at the
Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible.

Milwaukee Police
Department |

Y



CERMELE & ASSOCIATES S. C

ATTORNEYS AT Law

JONATHAN CERMELE 6310 WEST BLUEMOUND ROAD

RACHEL L. PINGS . SurtE 200
MATTHEW L. GRANITZ MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53213
(414) 276-8750
LAURIE A. EGGERT FAX (414) 276-8906
* - OF COUNSEL - ' ' '
Tune 29, 2007 o ..'h',
Sz
Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt - o o =
Milwatikee City Clerk == = o
800 City Hall P
Sy @1 HE
200 East Wells Street 0 S e
Milwaukee, WI 53202 s E
RE: MPD Criminal Investlgatlon Officer-Involved Shootmg & &

Regarding: PO’s Marla DeVorse, Chrlstopher Martin and
Edmund Fitting

Date of Incident: March 24, 2007

Locatlon of Incident: 2311 West Capltol Drlve

Dear Mr. Leonhardt: _ o
This claim is being submitted under §895.35(2), STATS., which provides that: '

Notwithstanding sub (1), the City . . . shall reimburse a protective
services officer for reasonable attorney fees incurred by the officer in.
connection with a criminal proceeding arising from the officer’s’
conduct in the performance of official duties, unless, in relation to
that conduct, any of the following applies:

a. The officer is convicted of a crime;
b. The officer’s employment is terminated for cause;
C. The officer resigned for reasons other than retirement
before the attorneys fees are incurred;
d. The officer is demoted or reduced in rank
e. The officer is suspended without pay for 10 of more
working days. §895.35(2), STATS.

Officer’s DeVorse, Martin and Fitting are considered *protective services officer’s” under
the statute. They have incurred the fees compiled in this claim as a direct result of their being
~ investigated for actions taken within their official capacity, and in the performance of their duties,



in connection with the use of deadly force. None of the “excepfionS” apply’.

~ The incident resulted in the District Attorney’s Office condﬁcting a criminal investigation
into the shooting of Myron Q. West, under Chapter 979, STATS. That investigation qualifies as a
"“proceeding” which mandates payment under 895.35(2), STATS. '

Attached is a-copy of DA Chisholm’s letter dated June 1,'2007 confirming that Officer’s
DeVorse, Martin and Fittings’ actions were privileged and in self-defense.

Sincerely,

- Jon Cennele

Kjs
Enclosures )
_Officer’s DeVORSE, MARTIN and FITTING

- 'The officers were ot convicted of a crime, terminated for cause, resigned prior to incurring the fees
associated with this claim, demoted, or suspended without pay for more than 10 days. See 895.35(2)(B), STATS.
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€rod Varpahl

7- - o . F'aul‘l'ln‘l_nF
Chief Nannette H. Hegerty - : : | W L - Rl
Milwaukee Police Department - L | [ 2050 . O Gk
749 W. State St. . o h : W | oS eesos
P.Q. Box 531 . o ‘ = g%_ gqag _ EE““E%%%"N
Milwaukee, WI 53201-0531 _ sy Bt

. - : . 10N 5. Korathum
’ 3 e ‘ : . . Karine O'Biyirm
RE:  Milwaukee Police Officers Chris Martin, PS No. 015266, Maria Devorse, - Moy

.PS No. 014730, Edmund Fitting, PS No. 015292, and | R : %%-%
~ Matt Terpstra, PS No. 016418 R , S oy Siwrnace

Katha L Hamdtks:
. . - - Cheophor A. Uogal
| , - e
Dear Chief Hegerty: - . . R : . . ) if‘.:r‘:"..”m".‘..-.,
. ' Jonoter Manock

On March 24, 2007, Milwaukee Police Officers Chris Martin, Maria Devorse, Edmund Fitting, and &z

Matt Terpstra, in two squads, responded to a report of a fight in an apartment at 23__11 W. e

Capitol Drive, Milwaukee, wherein the suspect, Myron Q. West, stabbed his brothel‘-ln'law-_ :::‘,‘J,:‘:'n;?

Officers arrived at about the time the suspect foligwed his wife outside and threw abottlein her  fauiooa™
- direction, then went back inside the apartment building with police in pursuit. A caller from the - Oruos W, Dacker

apartment complex stated that West had a gun. Officers followed West into the building. -t vl Suri g

KAty K, Semod

While in the hallway of that residence, West refused officers’ orders to drop a knife with which e
he was armed and lunged at officers, at which time officers fired their service weapons, killing D

West. The encounter was recorded by an open 911 line, and the officers can be distinctly heard %355:::3..

“ ordering West to show his hands and drop the weapon for close to 20 seconds before firing. = - Titeny g Harie

Danet B, Humie

Based upon my personal review and information gathered through investigation of this incideqt, L e
I am satisfied that Officers Martin, Devorse, Fitting, and Terpstra corn‘rnitted no crime and their Narcy o Noat
actions were privileged by seif-defense under 939.48, Stats. ' o : Mogon . Potsen

Ermnt 1, Mstaret
Sisphan Ecunsa Nohon
X Chifinling A, Culan
' Michalts Ackomman Havas
; -~ . - : Ade 4, Livin
Very truly yours, : . Jomnior K. Fhotes
: - Chira Staning
Tt Whiinay
Hetegon &, Klalor

. ) . - ' . Gliben Urler
n Chisholm - : : _ . Jorie Macin
strict Attorney _ _ T‘ ““:" oo
' Niydn Donaiingar
' Rrin Kurahan

JC'SS . . \Zlﬁmnm:m_non..n.
. i R
cc\Deputy Chief Brian O'Keefe - _ _ mm?.ri&:
. ’ . Mithaat J. Lorski
- Atty. rmel _ - Mok
Atty. Jon Ce e
Lautan A, tlwmesihat
AnonE. Hplb
Rotry Kinnwty
Jonni Spies
Lainiem Pinlah
v M. Blogar
Amandn Kirdewain

SAFETY BLDG., RM. 405 » 821 W, STATE ST. » MILWAUKEE, W 53233-1435 « TELEPHONE 414-278-4646 » FAX 414.223-1955
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CERMELE & ASSOCIATES S.C.

ATTORNEYS ATLAW
JONATHAN CERMELE . © 6310 WEST BLUEMOUND ROAD
RACHELL. PINGS ' ' - SUITE 200
MATTHEW L. GRANITZ ' - MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53213
. . , ' _ (414) 276-8750
LAURIE A. EGGERT : ‘ : , FAX (414) 276-8906
- OF COUNSEL ~ ' _ o
June 29, 2007

Mr. Ronald Leonhardt

- - Milwaukee City Clerk

City Hall, Room 205
200 East Wells Street

- Milwaukee WI 53202 '

RE: MPD Criminal Investigation re: Officer-Involved Shooting
Regarding: PO's Maria DeVorse, Christopher Martin and Edmund Flttmg
~ Date of Incident: March 24, 2007 '
 Location of Incident: 2311 West CapltoI Drlve
Professional services

Hours

3/24/2007 TeIephone call from MPD regarding ofﬁcer involved shooting; - 17.50
several telephone calls to and from MPD Officers and Detectives; -
telephone call to CIB; travel to scene; meeting with Sgt.; travel to
PAB; meeting with PO DeVorse; meeting with PO Martin;
meeting with PO Fitting; meeting with PO Terpstra; meeting with -

- Dep. Chief O'Keefe; discussions with DA Chisholm and Det. Lt.
~ Stigler; attend PO DeVorse's statement to CIB and DA, attend PO
Martin's statement to CIB and DA attend PO Fitting's statement
to CIB and DA; schedule PO Terpstra $ statement; return travel
“open file; memos to file.

3/26/2007 Intra-office conference with Pingé; organize file; telephone call " 0.40
' from Lt. Stigler. :

Intra-office conference with Cermele; telephone call froni Lt. 0.50
Stigler; telephone call to PO Terpstra. '

3/27/2007 Telephone call from PO DeVorse; telephone call to and from Det. 0.70
Lt. Stigler; intra-office conference with Pings; telephone call to
Atty. Guerin (representing PO Terpstra).



Mr. Ronald Leonhardt

- 3/27/2007 Telephone call to PO Martin; telephone call to PO Fitting; memo
' to file; intra-office conference with Cermele; telephone. call from
| and to DA Inv. Bushman.

4/5/2007 Telephone'call to and from Atty. Guerm, rev1ew ﬁle Fax to DA
:Chisholm regarding clearance status. -

- 4/6/2007 Meeting with DA's investigator.
'4/ 13/2007 Recelve and rev1ew client's statement to CIB

5/8/2007 Telephone call from PO Martin; Fax to Chisholm; telephone call
to DA's investigator.

| 5/ 11/2007 Telephone call from PO Martin; Fax to DA Chlshohn receive and
review Faxed response; file same; telephone call to PO Martin;
calendar follow-up.
5/16/2007 Receive and review Fax from DA; calendar follow-up.
-5/22/2007 Discussion with DA Chisholm.
6/5/2007 Receive a.nd review Fax from DA Ch1sholm conﬁrmmg that

clients' use of force was privileged and in self-defense;
_ correspondence to clients regarding same; close file.

Page 2

Hours

0.50

0.40

020
0.30

10.30
10.50
0.10

0.20

0.40

Amount

For professional services rendered ' ‘ '12.00
Additional charges: :

3/24/2007 Parking

$1,320.00

9.00

Total costs

Total amount of this bill -

. $9.00

$1,329.00



MTr. Ronald Leonhardt

Balance due

(Ratéﬁ $110.00 per hour) .

- Page 3

: Amount

$1,329.00




